MO TRRAdN
201507290092

Skagit County Auditor $102.00
7/29/2015 Page 1 of 30 3:3VPM

CHICAGO TITLE
&aoo 4y

EHALF OF CALIBER HOME LOANS

After Recording Return

SECURITY CONNECTI
240 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
IDAHO FALLS, ID 83401

B OF TRUST

Grantor(s) DANNY DEAN O'NEILL SALLY¥O'NEILL, HUSBAND AND WIFE

TRUSTEE: CHICAGO TITLE CO.#QF WA:: GTON
Grantee(s) CALIBER HOME LOANS, 1

Legal Description

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HE 0 AND MADE PART HEREOF ??Ié

Abbreviated LOT 13 EAGLE VALLEY P.U.D.

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel or Account Number D 4632-000-013-0002

Reference Numbers of Documents Assigned or Released

The Auditor or Recording Officer will rely on the information provided on.¢his. ﬁmm The staff will nat read the
document to verify the accuracy of or the completeness of the mdexmg

© 2015 GuardianDocs
GTS831010003

HURRE VU TN R A



After Recording Retit
SECURITY CONNEETION
240 TECHNOLOGY
IDAHO FALLS, ID 83404

C. ON BEHALF OF CALIBER HOME LOANS

Prepared by: g
CALIBER HOME LO AINC.
3701 REGENT BLVD.,, S{IETE 200
IRVING, TX 75063 :

Loan Number 5513158567
VA Case Number 46-46-6-0801842
MERS Number 100820955131585672

TRUST

APPROVAL OF THE ‘DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS OR ITS AUTHORIZED AGENT.

DEFINITIONS

er words are defined in Sections 3,
this document are also provided in

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defig
11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of w
Section 16.
(A) "Security Instrument’ means this document, which is d 4, 2015, together with all Riders to
this document.
(B} "Borrower" is DANNY DEAN O'NEILL AND SAL
Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument. ;
(C) "Lender" is CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.. Lender is a CORPORATION organized and existing
under the laws of DELAWARE. Lender's address is 3701 REGENE BLVD L 200, IRVING, TX
75063. g '
(D) "Trustee” is CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON 425
MOUNT VERNON WA 98273,

(E) "MERS" is the Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lend
nominee for Lender for this Loan, and attached a MERS Rider to this Securit

USBAND AND WIFE.

GNMMERCIAL STREET

and amends and supplements this Security Instrument.

WASHINGTON--Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

IR R AR AR A




 ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN
(U.S. $181,316.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular

Periodic Paymen
(G} “Property’
Property.”
(H) “Loan” ing
under the Note, and all st
{I))  “Riders” means al}*Rj
Riders are to be execut

O Adjustable Rate Rider O Second Home Rider

0O Balloon Rider [J Biweekly Payment Rider

O 1-4 Family Rider Manufactured Home Rider

O Leasehold Rider [X) MERS Rider

1t}

ordinances and administrative rules and of¢
appealable judicial opinions.

(K) “Community Association Dues, Fee
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Pr
similar organization.

L)

ectronic terminal, telephonic instrument,
financial institution to debit or credit an
rs, automated teller machine transactions,

{M) *“Escrow Items” means those items that are described in
(N) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, se
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the ¢
to, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taki

conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of] ér. S @, the value and/or condition
of the Property. :

(0) “Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender again ent of, or default on, the
Loan. '

(P) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due fo d interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument,
(Q) “RESPA” means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might b
any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same sul
Security Instrument, “RESPA” refers to all requirements and restrictions that “are, .
“federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a “federally related
RESPA,

set seq.) and its
time to time, or
sed in this

WASHINGTON--Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

IR AL A AL e Y R




res to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
is purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with
i crlbed property Iocated in the County [Type of Recording Jurisdiction]

Instrument and the Note:* Forr
power of sale, the follow
of __ SKAGIT

SEDRO WOOLLEY
[City]

TOGETHER WITH all the ifnp
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereaf
covered by this Security Instrument. Al
"Pr()pf.‘-ﬂy n

BORROWER COVENANTS that Bo;
right to grant and convey the Property an
record, Borrower warrants and will defend g
subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines unifes
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to cesistitite
property. :

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lends

98284 ("Property Address™):
[Zip Code]

s now or hereafier erected on the property, and all easements,
art of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
going is referred to in this Security Instrument as the

s lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
ally the title to the Property against all claims and demands,

enants for national use and non-uniform
iform security instrument covering real

agree as follows:

. v harges, and Late Charges. Borrower
shall pay when due the prmclpal of, and mterest on, the de’fﬁ% G ‘the Note and any prepayment charges
and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay ow [tems pursuant to Section 3.
Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shzllibe mad U.8. currency. However, if any
check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under.the Note ér this Security Instrument is returned
to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequen % due under the Note and this Sccurlty
Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selebied. lBjY

certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provid y SUch check is drawn upon an
institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentglity, iite; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. i

o bring the Loan
current, without
epts in the future,

may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments
current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to
waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment

Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on

may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan curres
do so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return

WASHINGTON--Single Family—-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/0

MR LA A RSO kDt




is Security Insirument.
ments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
r shall be applied in the following order of priority; (a) interest due under the
g Note; (c) amounts due under Section 3. Such payments shall be applied to each

balance of the Note.
If Lender recei

charge. If more than o
Borrower to the repayment
To the extent that any exc
Payments, such excess may b
any prepayment charges and the

Any application of payments, j eeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shall not extend or postpone the due | change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrowér hall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a suim {the 14s") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and other items which can gttain'prigrity over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance
on the Property; (b) leaschold payments rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all
insurance required by Lender under Sectio and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums, if any, or any sums
payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the ent of Mortgage Insurance premiums in accordance with the
provisions of Section 10. These items are called "Escrow Items:!' At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community“Associatiort Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed
by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall b Item, Borrower shall promptly furnish to
Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Sest
Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to 3
waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds fi
may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Boﬁ*‘aw,ss hg
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Fu
requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such p
require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to

yments if, and to the extent that, each payment can be paid in full.
he payment is applied to the full payment of one or more Periodic

i'the Note.

rectly, when and where payable, the
en', waived by Lender and, if Lender
such time period as Lender may
shall for all purposes be deemed
e "covenant and agreement” is

used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items'diges!
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its igh
amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay tg L#
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice
upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender ail Funds, and in such amay ts
this Section 3.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a fedérs
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or
Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than i:h

trumentality,
‘Federal Home

WASHINGTON-Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

MRS MRS B |




Escrow [tems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law
uch a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires

interest to be pai
Funds, can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender

chargc, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

necessary to make up |
there is a deficiency of'F
by RESPA, and Borrower ;

Upon payment in full bf Il sums.dezured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by T:endér.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrow pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain pflosity ov ecurity Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Asw«. preiDhses, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these
items are Escrow Items, Borrower shg|

Borrower shall promptly dischar
Borrower: () agrees in writing to the payment of fiie sbligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to
Lender, but only so long as Borrower i ing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or
defends against enforcement of the lien i oceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien while those proceed e pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or
{c) secures from the holder of the lien an agre

this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a noti
which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lie
this Section 4.

L.ender may require Borrower to pay a one-tim
service used by Lender in connection with this Loan,

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the irfiprey
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included withi
hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and flood Lender requires insurance. This
insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including ded and for the periods that Lender
requires What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding senténtes,edn gh uring the term of the Loan.
The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen® er yubject to Lender's right to
dlsapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreas j
pay, m connectmn with this Loan cither: (a) a one-time charge for ﬂo&d 'one d

existing or hereafter erected on the
tended coverage,” and any other

by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above,
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no oblig
type or amount of coverage. ght not protect

d or liability

and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower ac)

WASHINGTON-Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

HIRRNLL A AR e




ge so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have
disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower
nstrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
ayable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.
quired by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
all include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgages
yee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If
Lender requires, “Borrowér shal sromptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If
Borrower obtains any fortn .6 insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or

all give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
Borrower Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing,

Mi‘hspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
_ ectiop shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds
for the repairs and restoration in a skgle | Wt or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed.
Unless an agreement is made in writ pplicapte Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to/pay Borcower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for
public adjusters, or other third parties, retaied b§ Bdrrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and
shall be the sole obligation of Borrower, e*testoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's
security would be lessened, the insurance priceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the ss, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandens the Property, Lender may fil
and related matters. If Borrower does not respond withjs
carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may
begin when the notice is given, In either event, or if Lé
Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rightd.tc
the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrumiont,.
the right to any refund of uneamed premiums paid by Borr
Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage
proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay a
Instrument, whether or not then due,

6. Occupancy, Borrower shall oceupy, estabhsh and use

Lender's satisfaction, provided that'sugk

iate and settle any available insurance claim
o a notice from Lender that the insurance
settle the claim. ’I‘he 30-day period will

her of Borrower's rights (other than
il insurance policies covering the

in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unles
are beyond Borrower's control. E

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspactio
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit wasté
not Borrower is residing in the Property, Borrower shall maintain the Property
from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is deter
repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repa ‘
avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds aie pai
damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing
only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proce:

‘rower shall not destroy,
€ ng)erty Whether or

WASHINGTON--Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Ma¢ UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

RIREL LI AR AR M e e I D




ayment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or
sare not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's
ion of such repair or restoration.

may make rcasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property If it has

§ acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledgc or consent
or inaccuratc information or statements to Lendcr (or failed to pmvide Lendcr

Borrower or any person or
gave materially false, misle:
with material informati
representations conceriyjn Ets accupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal resndence

9. Protection of Leri in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. 1f (a)
Berrower fails to perform its;and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b} there is a legal
proceeding that might si cantly affect’Tender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument (such as a proce dptey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a
{ien which may attain priority ov igsSecurity Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or {c} Borrower
has abandoned the Property, thew'Lex +{ip and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect
Lender's interest in the Property arid right this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing
airing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not
which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing
tees t protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
sgitigh i'a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes,
thake repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
ng or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so
[t:is agreed that Lender incurs no lability for not taking any or

limited to: (a) paying any sums secured b
in court; and (c} paying reasonable attorn
Security Instrument, including its secured:
but is not limited to, entermg the Prope
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate hu
utilities turned on or off. Although Lender m?
and is not under any duty or obligation to do s
all actions authorized under this Section 9.
Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Sectigft 9:¢h
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear
shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from I
If this Security Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrdwer,
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold akid the’
the merger in writing,

ecome additional debt of Borrower secured

the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the pr
substantially equivalent to the Mortgage Insurance previously in effect, ;
cost to Borrower of the Mortgage Insurance previously in effect, from as
Lender. If substantially equivalent Mortgage Insurance coverage is not avai

to Lender the amount of the separately designated payments that were ducwhes the iirance coverage ceased
to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a non-ref eserve in lieu of
Mortgagc [nsurance Such loss reserve shall be no- refundable, notwithst wct ithat the Loan is

antlally equivalent to the
rtgage insurer selected by

for the peried that Lender requires) provided by an insurer selected by Lender’
obtained, and Lender requires separately designated payments toward the premiums fo

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 llt;l_‘

WL R R Rt b o




yayments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums
rigage Insurance in effect, or to provide a non-reﬁmdable loss reserve, until Lender's

obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in the Note.

burses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may
he Loan as agreed. Borrower is not a party to the Mortgage Insurance.

their total risk on all such insurance in force from time to time, and may enter
‘ties that share or modify their risk, or reduce losses. These agreements are on

Mortgag
incur if Borrowey,

Mortgage insurers'evald
into agreements with oth
terms and conditions %
agreements. These agreei
that the mortgage insurer
premiums), !

As a result of these diider, any purchaser of the Note, another insurer, any reinsurer, any
other entity, or any affiliate of.gn ¢ fefegoing, may receive (directly or indirectly) amounts that derive from
{or mlght be characterized as) a port Borrower s payments for Mortgage Insurance, in exchange for sharing
“ducing losses. If such agreement provides that an affiliate of
ange for a share of the premiums paid to the insurer, the
Further:

ire the mortgage insurer to make payments using any source of funds
ilable {which may include funds cbtained from Mortgage Insurance

Lender takes a share of the ins
arrangement is often termed "captiv

(a) Any such agreements wilt n
Insurance, or any other terms of the L
owe for Mortgage Insurance, and they il

Mortgage Insurance under the Homeown
include the right to receive certain discl

rotection Act of 1998 or any other law. These rights may
es, to request and obtain cancellation of the Mortgage

11. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds;
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender. J

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneou
Property, if the restoration or repair is economically f
repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right te.hold
had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the w

| be applied to restoration or repair of the
5 security is not lessened. During such

ted. Unless an agreement is made
Proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on such Mlscellane IR Y 3
not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Misg lIﬂl‘l U5 Proceeds shall be appl:ed to
the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due,
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be apphed in the order prov1ded for i

shall be applied to the sums secured by this Securrty Instrument, whether or*
paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Propert
of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in val
amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument 1mmed1ately before th :
this Security
wing fraction:

Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multlplred by hﬁ'
(2) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destry

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

LA A Ll T ke




be paid to Borrower.
tial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value

of the Property i
sums secured immed e

ion or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security
posing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous
Proceeds or the party agai : %vhom Bbrfower has aright of actlon in regard to Mlscellaneous Proceeds
Borrower shall be i :
Lender's judgment, could resi
the Property or rights under th

e Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest
trument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that
terest.in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to

that, in Lender's judgment, preclu s forfé
in the Property or rights under this Sequ
are attributable to the impairment of Lendér
Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that aré not applis
the order provided for in Section 2.

12. Borrower Not Released; Forbea
or modification of amortization of the sums s
or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall rigts
in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be requifed to com
of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or
this Security Instrument by reason of any demand mad
Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Stigcessei's
the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the.ex
13. Joint and Several Llablhty, Cu—sngners, Successo

to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in

By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment
d by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower
perate to relaase the liability of Borrower or any Successors
rocecdings against any Successor in Interest
odify amortization of the sums secured by
e origini] Borrower or any Successots in Interest of
edy including, without limitation, Lender's
st of Borrower or in amounts less than

0-51gnlng this Security Instrument
der the terms of this Security

rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be rolc:,a%e ﬁ*o_m orrower's obligations
and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Sectio
and assigns of Lender,

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services !
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property arid:ti
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuatiost
other fees, the absence of express authority in this Security Instrument to charge a spec

WASHINGTON--Single Family-—-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1401

LAt I A e




t to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that

charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted
charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the
nums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be

limits, then: (a)
permitted fimi

of any right of action ero
15, Notices. All noti;

given to Borrower when majled by first clasi mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent
by other means. Notice to 40y ohe Bérrewer shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law
expressly requires otherwise. Then address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a
substitute notice address by notie rrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of
address. If Lender specifies a procedus iting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall enly
report a change of address through thatsi procedure. There may be only one designated notice address
under this Security Instrument at any . Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail to Lender's agidréss ststed’herein unless Lender has designated another address by
notice to Borrower. Any notice in connégtion ¥ is Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender until actually received b der. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also
required under Applicable Law, the Appli i
under this Security Instrument.

: ontract. In the event that any provision or
clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts witheAg aw, such conflict shall not affect other
provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which caivhe-g

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender;
the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole dis any obligation to take any action.

of this Security Instrument.

I8. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borxowé
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Prope
beneficial intcrests transferred in a bond for deecl contract for dee

a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transfemd)
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secure
However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibi

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in ac
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrotwer
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
without further notice or demand on Borrower.

WASHINGTON--8ingle Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 101

MR LR Tl R AR




licable Law might specify for the termination of Borrower's right to reinstate; or (¢)
ng this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: () pays Lender
ue under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred;
er covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses mcurred in enforcing thns

entry of a judgmep#
all sums which

ck or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an
federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
r, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain
urrsds, However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of

Transfer. Upon reinstatement by]% !
fully eﬁ"ective as if no acoelcratic@h b

iter; Notice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the
be s‘old one or more times without prior notrce to Borrower. A

There also might be one or more changes of the Loan
a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given wrltten

servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan 18 5€
the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Bi

a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of
ill remain with the Loan Servicer or be

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, _]m -
individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from, thi
Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached any p;

period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that tifee 1,
purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity
Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to
niotice and opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Sectio

volatile soIvem:s matenals contamlng asbestos or formaldehyde and rad1oact1
Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is loca
environmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleanup" includes any respon
removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condiiich
can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

WASHINGTON--Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1401

LA (i e T




not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
o release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor
ything affecting the Property (a) that is in viclation of any Environmental Law, (b)
ental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous
that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences
use, or storage on the Propcrty of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that

Borrower shall promiptly give Lender written notice of (a) any 1nvestigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any gf) r regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
: aw of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental
any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any

ower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance
with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall-Cteate any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS: wer and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

Borrower's breach of any covenant or
under Section 18 unless Applicable La
the action required to cure the default;’
Borrower, by which the default must edt! and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the
date specified in the notice may result in accéleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and
fate mot less than 120 days in the future. The notice shall

e Law. If the default is not cured on or
require immediate payment in full of all
and and may invoke the power of sale
afl be entitled to collect all expenses

sums secured by this Security Instrument witheu
and/or any other remedies permitted by Applicable '
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Sectian
attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give
an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the P

¢ to Trustee of the occurrence of
sold. Trustee and Lender shall
wer and to other persons as

Applicable Law may require. After the time required by A
notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall s
highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designat
parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpo

sale. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale,
Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee‘s deed conveying the Py

(a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited fo, reasonable Truste
all sums secured by this Security Instrament; and (c) any excess to the person oFiié
it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place,

WASHINGTON--Single Family—-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

LA R L L e s e




e, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Tnstrument, Lender shall request
: Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt
Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty to the

26. Attorneys' ¥
action or pmceedmg to ¢

Witness -
Witness - .
. . 3 h
QQ&Q& ¥\ Cg\ u_g‘ C\j_
RorrowetC_DANNY DEAN O'NEILL

Nosty Qnuwd

Borrower - SALLY O'NEILL

WASHINGTON-Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

LM AR A ]




dheip) free and voluntary act deed, for the
i : day of

NN I,

D 8o,
\p\‘ﬁ:\m\\\\\”’ob ’I
é\:‘:';,‘-’ﬁ NOH *p“"f 'L //

(Seal, if any)
My Commission expires:

- Eaix np /.

Egif .z-omk}' m//?, Z

= £0 ~ z o

Z 88 -~ izZ

% oh, fuey FRZ

| ’;’-/ A ’ff.lf T. gg \ Q':%U =

Loan Originator Organization: CALIBERAIOM /},; "7)& M Y\\ =
NMLS ID; 15622 OF WhS &
Loan Originator: DUSTIN BRUMLEY “\\\\\\\\\\\

NMLS ID: 111467

WASHINGTON-Single Family--Fannie Mac/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

RN LT R e Kb A B




& Eagle Valley P.U.D., as per plat recorded in Volume 15 of plats, pages 181 through 183, inclusive,
stds of Skagit County, Washington.

County of Skagit, State of Washington,




Loan Number 5513158567
VA Case Number 46-46-6-0801842

T.ANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLAX
incorporated inte’ and
Deed (the "Security Instrm‘n
Borrower's Note to C '
Property described i

 DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 24TH day of JULY, 2015, and is
‘deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security
) of the same date, given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure
HOME LOANS, INC, (the "Lender") of the same date and covering the
Segiirity- Instrument and located at:

24178 FEATHER LANE, SEDR OOLLEY, WASHINGTON 98284

[Property Address]

The Property includes, but i
other
such parcels and certain common'

to, a parcel of land improved with a dwelling, together with

ilfties, as described in

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD

(the "Declaration™). The Property is a p lasthed unit development known as

EAGLE VALLEY

entity owmng or managing the common areas ﬁnﬂ facilitics, 6F t!ge PUD (the "Owners Association") and the

uses, benefits and proceeds of Borrower's interest.
PUD COVENANTS. In addition to the coven

Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as

A. PUD Obligations. Borrower shal i

PUD's Constituent Documents. The "Constit:
articles of incorporation, trust instrument or any equi
Association; and (iii} any by-laws or other tules
Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, all dues
Constituent Documents.

_ & of the Owners Association.
ments imposed pursuant to the

B, Property Insurance. So long as the ors “Pition maintains, with a
generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" 1dlj suring the Property which
is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance cof amounts (including

deductlble levels), for the periods, and agamst loss by fir gluded within the term

i s ea.rthquakes and
floods, for which Lender requires insurance, then (i) Lender waives thé provision in Section 3
for the Periodic Payment to Lender of the yearly premium installments fef propemf msurancc on
the Property; and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Section 5 to
coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the re
by the Owners Association policy.

loan.

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER~Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

LR s AT




MULTISTATE PUD RIDER-Single Family—Fannic Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Kt

Borkpwer shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance
ided by the master or blanket policy.

vent of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in licu of restoration or repair
to the Property, or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds

proceeds t the sims secured by the Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the
excess..{t asty, paid te Borrower.

| blic Lisbility Insurance. Borrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable
to insure that t| nérs Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in

form, amount, 31

ower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all
or the common areas and facilities of the PUD, or for any
ation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such
fer to the sums secured by the Security Instrutment as provided

consequentialy”pay
or any part of th
conveyance in li
proceeds shall be
in Section 11.

E. Lender's Pgii
Lender's prior written ct
abandonment or termina
law in the case of substantial &
condemnation or eminent domat
Documents" if the provision:
professional management and
(iv) any action which would hav
maintained by the Owners Associat

F. Remedies, If Borrower dol

Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender and with
rtition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the
UD, except for abandonment or termination required by
tion by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by
i) » amendment to any provision of the "Constituent
¢ express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of
iption of self-management of the Owners Association; or
effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage
unacceptable to Lender.

i 4D dues and assessments when due, then

additional debt of Borrower secured by the
agree to other terms of payment, these amos
at the Note rate and shall be payable, wi Hpon notice from Lender to Borrower
requesting payment.

il U L



(Seal)

Borfower - SALIZDO'N

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUM

L RETAR T AL ] I

rm 3150 1/01
of 3 pages)




Loan No.: 5513158567
VA Case Number 46-46-6-0301842

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER

This Rider is made¢’ this Z4TF
supplements the Mortgage/Dee
date given by the undersigne

y of JULY, 2015, and is incorporated into and amends and
Trust/Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) of the same
he “Borrower”) to secure Borrower’'s Note to CALIBER
etidgr?) of the same date (the “Note™) and covering the Property

nt and located at: 24178 FEATHER LANE, SEDRO

Borrower and Lender agree th
as follows:

hstrument (referred to as “Property” in the Security

A. The Property covered by the
' ted to, the Manufactured Home (Serial Number

Instrument} inclzdes, but i
/VIN

0%L.29190XU Madel: 52X28 ;
Make: LIBERTY HOMES " Year: 1995 Size:  52X28 )
Label/Seal No. ORE 280164 & ORE 280163 ixgd:to the property legally described in the
Security instrument.

B. Additional Covenants of Borrower:

1. Borrower will comply with all state and
affixation of the Manufactured Home to
Instrument including, but not limited to, \
required) and obtaining and recording the -zeq
accompanying documentation necessary to classi
property under state and local law, including a stat

3. Affixing the Manufactured Home to the property describe
does not violate any zoning laws or other local requirements ‘ag
homes.

GTS73010000
© 2015 GuardianDocs

IR EE A RS A D




Loan No.: 5513158567
VA Case Number 46-46-6-0801542

GTS73010000
© 2015 GuardianDocs

L AERE T e e e el




Loan No.: 5513158567
VA Case Number 46-46-6-0801842

By signing below,

pts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Manufactured Home Rider. "

Borrower "1 DEAN O'NE L

ey O

Borrower - SALLY O'NEILL

(Seal)

(Seal)

GTS73010000
© 2015 GuardianDocs

N LA MM AR AT B

e 3 of 3 pages)




Loan Number 5513158567

CTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
(MERS Rider)

THIS MORTGA INIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER (“MERS Rider™) is
made this 24TH day of - is incorporated into and amends and supplements the Deed of Trust
(the “Security Instrument™) iven by the undersigned (the “Borrower,” whether there are one or
MOre persons undermg;ned) to ! oprower’s Note to CALIBER HOME LOAN S, INC. (*Lender™) of the
same date and covering the Property described jrthe Security Instrument, which is located at:

24178 FEATHER LANE, SEDRD) W CLEY, WASHINGTON 98284
Property Address]

1n the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further
igamended as follows:

In addition to the covenants and agreensents pea
covenant and agree that the Security Instrum.

A. DEFINITIONS

1 The Definitions section of the Security In is amended as foltows:

“Lender” is CALIBER HOME LOANS;
existing under the laws of DELAWARE. Lender’
IRVING, TX 75063. Lender is the beneficiary und
any successors and assigns of Lender.

r js a CORPORATION organized and
701 REGENT BLVD., SUITE 200,
tednstrument. The term “Lender” includes

“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems i
Nominee for Lender and is acting solely for Lender. MERS$ %s org Azg
Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Bok 2026,
MERS. MERS is appomted as the Nommee for Lender to exerc1se b

1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-
‘and obligations of Lender as

' to institute foreclosure of
op, appropriate under this

releasing, in whole or in part this Secunty Instrument, foreclosing or d1r;
this Security Instrument, or taking such other actions as Lender may deen
Security Instrument. The term “*MERS” includes any successors and as
inure to and bind MERS, its successors and assigns, as well as Lender,™
terminated.

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is firther
definition:

MERS RIDER - Single Family —- Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUME

WKL AR ARV o



Security Instrument and th
with power of sale, the
Jurisdiction] of SKAGI

purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in frust,
ibed property located in the County [Type of Recording

[Street]
98284 (“Property Address™):

[Zip Code]

SEDRO WOOLLEY
[City]

appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter %
covered by this Security Instrument. All of th

“Property.”

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security I

Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all in t
not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and Y ag
but not limited to, assigning and releasing this Security Instrume ting a successor trustee.

C. NOTICES
Section 15 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as
15. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in conn

be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security I
given to Borrower when mallcd by first class mail or when actually delis

deemed to have been
er’s notice address if

IR 1T AN b Rk e K LE T



under this' Securiyy Ingﬂ‘ument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first ¢JaSs to Lender’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by
notice to Borrowegs! 0 cknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to Lender must also be provided

received by MERS. Any fbt: in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender untll aeluplly seciled by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also
required under Appl ive, Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement

ricer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in
an be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower.
to assign MERS’s Nominee interest in this Security Instrument,
e awﬁlquty to exercise the rights of Lender. A sale might result
Sericer™) that collects Perlodlc Payments due under the Note and

Lender acknowledges that until it direct
MERS remains the Nominee for Lender,
in a change in the entity {(known as the “Lj

t be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated toa
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change
‘ ¢ address to which payments should be made
otice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is
an the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage

Instrument, and Applicable Law. There als
sale of the Note. If there is a change of the

and any other information RESPA requires in cohnection wi
sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Serv1 T

3 to any judicial action (as either an
¥°s actions pursuant to this Security
r any duty owed by reason of, this

party (with such notice given in
afforded the other party hereto a

emed to be reasonable for
to Borrower pursuant to
Il be deemed to satisfy the

purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity
Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Sect
notice and opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section*20

MERS RIDER — Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUME

IR LT R b KK Y i



y Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of
teeshall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein

the Property, the successd n"u

and by Applicable Law,
BY SIGNING B wer accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
MERS Rider. s
Q}ﬂu@ LT Pval s (Seal)
Borrower ¢ DANNY DEAN O

(Seal)

Borrower - SALLY)O'NEILL

MERS RIDER - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT,

RUKL LT A Sl D



LOAN NO.: 5513158567
€Y DEAN O'NEILL AND SALLY ('NEILL, HUSBAND AND WIFE
78 FEATHER LANE, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WASHINGTON 98284

Loan Namia® DA
Property Addf

EXHIBIT "A"
EGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

SEE EXHIBIE
HEREIN

HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE INCORPORATED

© 2015 GuardianDocs
GTS67170005

IR LT R e vk i M



, Eagle Valley P.U.D., as per plat recorded in Volume 15 of plats, pages 181 through 183, inclusive,
s of Skagit County, Washington.

the County of Skagit, State of Washington.



Loan Number 55131583567
VA Case Number 46-46-6-0801842

Y.A. ASSUMPTION POLICY RIDER

NOTICE:“THIS'LOAN IS NOT ASSUMABLE WITHOUT THE
APP F THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS OR ITS AUTHORIZED AGENT.

RIDER is made this 24TH day of JULY, 2015, and is incorporated into
and shall be deemed to Aménd and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt
("Instrument”) of the same @ate herewith, given by the undersigned ("Mortgagor") to secure the Mortgagor's
Note ("Note") of the same Hate to CAL . ER HOME LOANS, INC. its successors and assigns ("Mortgagee")
and covering the property de #ie Fastrument and located at:

THIS ASSUMETION/PQ

24178 FEATHER LANE, SEBRO WOQ

EY, WASHINGTON 98284
{Psoperty Address]

Notwithstanding anything to the cbn forth, in the Instrument, Mortgagee and Mortgagor hereby

acknowledge and agree to the following:

ACCELERATION CLAUSE: This loan tleclared immediately due and payable upon transfer of the
property securing such loan to any trans re@ unless the acceptability of the assumption of this loan is
established pursuant to Section 3714 of Chapter 37, Title 38, United States Code.

An authorized transfer ("assumption") of the‘property shaf”
agreements as set forth below:

Iso be subject to additional covenants and

(a) ASSUMPTION FUNDING FEE: A fee ¢
loan as of the date of transfer of the property shall be
authorized agent, as trustee for the Department of Veter
time of transfer, the fee shall constitute an additional debt t&thH
interest at the rate herein provided, and at the option of the pa
transferee thereof, shall be immediately due and payable. This
exempt under the provisions of 38 USC 3729 (c).

shalf of 1 percent (.50%) of the balance of this
able, it the time of transfer to the loan holder or its
H-the assumer fails to pay this fee at the

(b) ASSUMPTION PROCESSING CHARGE: Upon applicitienforipp
loan, a processing fee may be charged by the loan holder or its
creditworthiness of the assumer and subsequently revising the holders

(c) INDEMNITY LIABILITY ASSUMPTION CLAUSE: If this ok atton is assumed then the
assumer hereby agrees to assume all of the obligations of the veteran under the :
and securing the loan. The assumer further agrees to indemnify the Department
of any claim payment arising from the guaranty or insurance of the indebtedness

GTS34000008
@ 2015 GuardianDocs

it AT ]




(Seal)

(Seal)

GTS34000008
® 2015 GuardianDocs

LRI L IR

(page 2 of 2 pages)

el




